## **A Resolution**

NO.		

AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR AND ACCEPTANCE OF FISCAL YEAR 2022 HOMELAND SECURITY URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE REALLOCATION GRANT FROM THE STATE OF TEXAS, OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Fort Worth that the following projects (collectively, the "Projects") be operated:

- Urban Area Security Initiative Grant 4128303 Enhance Intelligence and Information Sharing \$57,000.00
- Urban Area Security Initiative Grant 4128703 Special Response Teams \$103,284.78
- Urban Area Security Initiative Grant 4570401 Emergency Communications \$10,000.00
- Urban Area Security Initiative Grant 4570501 Fusion Center Special Events Room \$22,000.00

WHEREAS, the City Council agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, the City Council assures that such funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full; and

WHEREAS, The City Council designates the City Manager, through any Assistant City Manager, to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate this grant on behalf of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS:

**THAT** the City Council of the City of Fort Worth approves the submission and acceptance of the grant Projects specified in the Recitals above to the Office of the Governor, Public Safety Office, Homeland Security Grants Division.

Adopted this 8th day of April,2025.

ATTEST:	
By:	_
Jannette Goodall, City Secretary	



